

CBI No. 05/2023 (CNR No. DLCT11-000010-2023)

RC No. 218/2022/A-0004

CBI Vs. Sandeep Kumar & Ors.

**PS CBI/AC-III/ND U/s 120B IPC read with
7 & 12 of PC Act & 43 IT Act**

08.01.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Sandeep Kumar (VC), A-2 Khazir Abbas (VC),
A-3 Javed Khan (VC), A-4 Sachin Gupta (VC),
A-5 Sharad Kothari (VC), A-6 Sushil Kumar (VC)
& A-7 Bal Govind (VC) are on bail.

Sh. Abhayanker Pratap (VC), Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Shahbaaz Jameel, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-3.

Sh. Anand Verdhana Maitreya (VC), Ld. LAC for A-4
& Private Counsel for A-7.

Dr. Sushil Kr. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for A-5.

LW-26 Vishakha Gautam and LW-27 Rashmi Tyagi
were summoned for today.

PW-17 Vishakha Gautam and PW-18 Rashmi Tyagi
are examined-in-chief, cross-examined and are discharged.

Issue summons to **PW-13 Arun Kumar and LW-39
Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer** (Bharti Airtel Ltd) for
16.02.2026.

Issue summons to **LW-3 Gagan Rahi and LW-46
Saurabh Agarwal, Nodal Officer** (Vodafone Mobile Services Ltd)
for **17.02.2026.**

Issue summons to **LW-4 Ravi Kumar and LW-47 Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer (Idea Cellular Ltd)** for 18.02.2026.

Be listed for PE on 16th, 17th and 18th February 2026.

The consecutive dates are not available till the dates fixed today as other matters are already listed.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 08.01.2026