

CBI No. 05/2023 (CNR No. DLCT11-000010-2023)
RC No. 218/2022/A-0004

CBI Vs. Sandeep Kumar & Ors.
PS CBI/AC-III/ND U/s 120B IPC read with
7 & 12 of PC Act & 43 IT Act

21.05.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Sandeep Kumar (VC), A-2 Khazir Abbas (VC),
A-3 Javed Khan (VC), A-4 Sachin Gupta, A-5
Sharad Kothari (VC), A-6 Sushil Kumar (VC) &
A-7 Bal Govind, are on bail.

Sh. Sajan Shankar Prasad & Ms. Ayati Tyagi, Ld.
Counsel for A-1

Sh. Ali Muzaffar (VC), Ld. Counsel for A-2 and
A-3

Sh. Anand Verdhan Maitreya (VC), Ld. LAC for A-4
& Private Counsel for A-7.

Dr. Sushil Kr. Gupta, Ms. Sunita Gupta, Sh. T.P
Vipin, Ms. Aditi Ranjan and Ms. Anshika Kumari,
Ld. Counsel for A-5.

MHC (M) with case property.

PW-26 S. Savitha was summoned for today.

PW-26 S. Savitha further examined-in-chief and
partly cross-examined on behalf of A-1 till 1:30 p.m. Her
further cross-examination is deferred as Ld. Counsel for A-1

showed his inability to appear after lunch on account of his personal difficulty.

Ld. Counsel for other accused persons too seek time to cross-examine the aforesaid PW-26.

Accordingly, **issue fresh summons to PW-26 S. Savitha only for 6th June 2026.**

The matter is already listed for 23.05.2026 as well.

Be listed for PE on **23.05.2026 and 06.06.2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **21.05.2026**